



التاريخ: 13 تموز 2017م
الاشارة: ب.ع.4/17/7

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين.

الموضوع: ميزانية الربع الثاني لعام 2017م لشركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري.

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

نرفق لكم طيه نسخة عن البيانات المالية والميزانية الربعية للفترة المنتهية بـ 2017/6/30م.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام....

المدير العام.

مازن عزمي القواسمي.

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
١٢ تموز ٢٠١٧
الرقم التسلسلي: ٥٧ ٢٧
رقم الملف: ٤١٢ ٨٨
الجهة المختصة: الإدارة العامة



Date: 13 July 2017
Ref: A.S.E/2/7/17

Amman Stock Exchange

Subject: **Financial Statement for the second quarter of 2017.**

Dear Sirs,

Find attached the quarterly financial statement for the period ending 30/6/2017.

Sincerely,

UGLT General Manager.

Mazen Qawasmi.

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

كما في 30 حزيران 2017

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

فهرس المحتويات

صفحة

- | | |
|--------|--|
| 1 | - تقرير المراجعة |
| 2 | - قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 حزيران 2017 |
| 3 | - قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 |
| 4 | - قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران |
| 5 | - قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 |
| 13 - 6 | - ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة |

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

660 17 03

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة:

قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري المساهمة العامة المحدودة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالية المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 حزيران 2017 وكل من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وملخص السياسات المحاسبية الهامة وإيضاحات تفسيرية أخرى.

إن الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لاعداد التقارير المالية/ معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة:

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

الاستنتاج:

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

أمور أخرى:

تم إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة وفقاً لتعليمات إدراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان ولأغراض الإدارة.

عن شركة ابراهيم العباسي وشركاه



نبيل محمد عبيات
إجازة رقم 877

عمان في 9 تموز 2017

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

31 كانون الاول 2016	30 حزيران 2017	ايضاح	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (مراجعة)		
			<u>الموجودات</u>
			<u>الموجودات غير المتداولة</u>
9,021,192	8,686,635	6	الممتلكات والمعدات بعد الاهتلاك المتراكم
9,021,192	8,686,635		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			<u>الموجودات المتداولة</u>
1,651,482	249,188		النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
462,416	939,501		الذمم المدينة
50,756	80,990		المواد وقطع الغيار في المستودعات
75,144	83,269		الحسابات المدينة المتنوعة
2,239,798	1,352,948		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
11,260,990	10,039,583		مجموع الموجودات
			<u>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</u>
			<u>حقوق الملكية</u>
6,600,000	6,600,000		راس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
1,427,576	1,427,576		الاحتياطي الاجباري
2,765,968	784,694	7	الارباح المدورة في نهاية الفترة / السنة
-	878,598		ربح الفترة
10,793,544	9,690,868		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			<u>المطلوبات المتداولة</u>
83,842	129,065		الحسابات الدائنة المتنوعة
383,604	219,650	8	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
467,446	348,715		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
11,260,990	10,039,583		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

الشهور الثلاثة المنتهية في 30 حزيران	2017	2016	الشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران	2017	2016	ايضاح
دينار اردني	دينار اردني	دينار اردني	دينار اردني	دينار اردني	دينار اردني	
1,655,780	1,664,430	2,789,926	2,820,817			الايادات
(856,612)	(879,497)	(1,505,325)	(1,549,208)			مصاريف التشغيل
799,168	784,933	1,284,601	1,271,609			مجمول الربح
(65,571)	(89,849)	(176,333)	(161,338)			المصاريف الادارية والعمومية
(9,820)	(11,703)	(20,336)	(22,507)			الاستهلاكات الادارية
1,765	5,600	1,765	10,484			ايادات اخرى
725,542	688,981	1,089,697	1,098,248			ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(145,108)	(137,796)	(217,940)	(219,650)			ضريبة الدخل
580,434	551,185	871,757	878,598			ربح الفترة
580,434	551,185	871,757	878,598			مجمول الدخل الشامل
0.088	0.084	0.132	0.133			حصة السهم الاساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

شركة المجموعة للنقل البري
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

المجموع	الأرباح المدورة	ربح الفترة	الاحتياطي الإجمالي	رأس المال
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
لشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017				
10,793,544	2,765,968	-	1,427,576	6,600,000
(1,274)	(1,274)	-	-	-
10,792,270	2,764,694	-	1,427,576	6,600,000
878,598	-	878,598	-	-
878,598	-	878,598	-	-
(1,980,000)	(1,980,000)	-	-	-
9,690,868	784,694	878,598	1,427,576	6,600,000
لشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2016				
10,178,841	2,392,767	-	1,186,074	6,600,000
(8,702)	(8,702)	-	-	-
10,170,139	2,384,065	-	1,186,074	6,600,000
871,758	-	871,758	-	-
871,758	-	871,758	-	-
(1,320,000)	(1,320,000)	-	-	-
9,721,897	1,064,065	871,758	1,186,074	6,600,000

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة غير مدققة)

30 حزيران 2016	30 حزيران 2017	ايضاح
دينار أردني (مراجعة)	دينار أردني (مراجعة)	
1,089,697	1,098,248	<u>التدفقات النقدية من الانشطة التشغيلية</u>
358,931	359,769	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(8,702)	(1,274)	الاستهلاكات
-	(5,500)	تعديلات سنوات سابقة
1,439,926	1,451,243	ارباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		الربح التشغيلي قبل التغير في بنود راس المال العامل
		<u>(الزيادة) النقص في الموجودات</u>
(14,617)	(477,085)	التغير في الذمم المدينة
(8,186)	(30,234)	التغير في المواد وقطع الغيار في المستودعات
(17,717)	(8,125)	التغير في الحسابات المدينة المتنوعة
		<u>الزيادة (النقص) في المطلوبات المتداولة</u>
100,927	45,223	التغير في الحسابات الدائنة المتنوعة
1,500,333	981,022	صافي النقد الناتج عن الانشطة التشغيلية قبل الضريبة
(281,783)	(383,604)	الضريبة المدفوعة
1,218,550	597,418	صافي النقد الناتج عن الانشطة التشغيلية
		<u>التدفقات النقدية من الانشطة الاستثمارية</u>
7,800	10,500	المتحصلات من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(62,092)	(30,211)	المدفوعات لشراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(54,292)	(19,711)	صافي النقد (المستخدم في) الانشطة الاستثمارية
		<u>التدفقات النقدية من الانشطة التمويلية</u>
(370,929)	-	القروض
(1,320,000)	(1,980,000)	ارباح موزعة
(1,690,929)	(1,980,000)	صافي النقد (المستخدم في) الانشطة التمويلية
(526,671)	(1,402,294)	صافي (النقص) في رصيد النقد
659,930	1,651,482	النقد بداية الفترة
133,259	249,188	النقد نهاية الفترة

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

1- تأسيس الشركة وغاياتها

تأسست شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري بتاريخ 1995/12/23 وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت رقم (4223) في سجل الشركات المحدودة المسؤولية ومن غايات الشركة ان تكون كراج لمبيت الشاحنات والوكالات التجارية وتمثيل الشركات والفبارك والنقل البري للبضائع المتنوعة وتملك الاموال المنقولة وغير المنقولة وأية غايات اخرى تلزم لتنفيذ الغايات السابقة .

بموجب اجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ 14 كانون الاول 2005 تقرر تحويل الشركة من شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة الى شركة مساهمة عامة وقد استكملت الاجراءات القانونية لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ 15 اب 2006 وقد سجلت الشركة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت رقم (414) بتاريخ 5 ايلول 2006 وبفس الغايات السابقة .

قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ 2 نيسان 2012 تخفيض رأس مال الشركة ليصبح 6,600,000 دينار اردني بدلاً من 8,000,000 دينار اردني ، وقد استكملت الاجراءات القانونية لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ 17 ايار 2012

تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية في اجتماع مجلس الادارة رقم (6) بتاريخ 2017/7/9 .

2- اساس اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

- تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة كما في 30 حزيران 2017 وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 " التقارير المالية المرحلية " .

- تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة .

- تظهر القوائم المالية بالدينار الاردني وتقرب لأقرب دينار ، وهي العملة الوظيفية للشركة .

- ان القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية لاعداد التقارير المالية ويجب ان تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016، كما ان نتائج الاعمال للشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الاول 2017. كما انه لم يتم اجراء التخصيص على ارباح الفترة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017 والتي يتم اجراؤها في نهاية السنة .

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

3- استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والافصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة ، كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها .

إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل .

إن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن تقديرات القوائم المالية معقولة ومفصلة على النحو التالي :

- يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينين اعتماداً على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة الشركة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات المعايير الدولية للتقارير الدولية .
- يتم تحميل الفترة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين .
- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الانتاجية للأصول الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الأصول وتقديرات الأعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل ، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل .
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد الشركة اعتماداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي الشركة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل ، ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري .
- تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر لتقدير أي تدني في قيمتها ويتم أخذ هذا التدني في قائمة الدخل للفترة .

4- السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للفترة تتفق مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2016.

5- أرقام المقارنة

تم تبويب أرقام المقارنة - حيث لزم - لتتلائم مع أرقام الفترة الحالية .

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

- **الممتلكات والمعدات - بالصافي**
يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :

المجموع	الإثاث والمفروشات	الديكورات والتجهيزات الخارجية	العدد والادوات والتجهيزات	الاجيرة الكيربانية والمكتنية	دينار أردني	البنجر	المباني	السيارات	الاراضي	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	القيمة الدفترية كما في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة)	القيمة الدفترية كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016 (مدققة)
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني		
12,516,575	22,984	35,700	22,296	34,416	100,000	1,303,592	8,199,581	2,798,006								
30,211	-	-	7,949	650	-	1,200	20,412	-								
(6,818)							(6,818)									
12,539,968	22,984	35,700	30,245	35,066	100,000	1,304,792	8,213,175	2,798,006								
3,495,382	22,691	12,853	14,122	24,214	76,667	181,074	3,163,761	-								
359,769	18	1,145	988	2,047	5,000	13,308	337,263	-								
(1,818)							(1,818)									
3,853,333	22,709	13,998	15,110	26,261	81,667	194,382	3,501,024	-								
8,686,635	275	21,702	15,135	8,805	18,333	1,110,410	4,712,151	2,798,006								
9,021,192	293	22,847	8,174	10,202	23,333	1,122,517	5,035,820	2,798,006								

الاستهلاك المتراكم
الرصيد في 1 كانون الثاني 2017
الإضافات
حزونات
الرصيد كما في 30 حزيران 2017

القيمة الدفترية كما في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة)
القيمة الدفترية كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016 (مدققة)

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

7- الأرباح المدورة في نهاية الفترة / السنة

قررت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين باجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ 8 اذار 2017 توزيع ارباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة 30% من رأس مال الشركة المكتتب به والمدفوع وبمبلغ 1,980,000 دينار أردني .

وفيما يلي الحركة على الأرباح المدورة

31 كانون الاول 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (مراجعة)	
2,392,768	2,765,968	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
3,288	(1,274)	تعديلات سنوات سابقة
2,396,056	2,764,694	الرصيد الافتتاحي المعدل
1,931,414	-	الربح بعد الضريبة
(241,502)	-	المحول للاحتياطي الاجباري
(1,320,000)	(1,980,000)	ارباح موزعة
2,765,968	784,694	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

8- ضريبة الدخل

تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي لعام 2015 ، 2016 ولم يتم مراجعتها بعد .

وفيما يلي الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل :

31 كانون الاول 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (مراجعة)	
274,430	383,604	الرصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
(274,430)	(383,604)	المدفوع خلال الفترة / السنة
483,604	219,650	ضريبة الدخل المقطوعة عن ارباح الفترة / السنة
(100,000)	-	المدفوع مقدماً عن ضريبة الدخل
383,604	219,650	الرصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

9- حصة السهم الأساسية من ربح الفترة

30 حزيران 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
871,758	878,598	ربح الفترة بعد الضريبة
6,600,000	6,600,000	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم
0.132	0.133	حصة السهم الأساسية من ربح الفترة

ان الحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الاساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

10- مصاريف التشغيل

30 حزيران 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
310,303	303,459	كلفة الموظفين
1,135,038	1,187,791	كلفة السيارات *
5,624	5,441	تأمين بضاعة منقولة
19,540	21,377	اجور نقل مع الغير
5,040	6,304	مواد مستهلكة
13,721	12,585	تنظيم دخول الشاحنات - المفوضية
2,866	1,665	اجور نقل
50	50	متفرقة
4,802	4,638	مصاريف طوابع
4,497	3,092	مصاريف رسوم قبانات
2,928	2,462	مصاريف رسوم كفالات
705	305	مصاريف السلامة العامة
211	39	مصاريف ائتلاف الشيدية
<u>1,505,325</u>	<u>1,549,208</u>	المجموع

* كلفة السيارات

30 حزيران 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
338,595	337,262	الاستهلاكات
467,208	553,197	وقود ومحروقات
114,168	138,703	صيانة وتصليلات
68,286	53,194	تأمين سيارات
94,804	61,425	اطارات
19,602	20,028	ترخيص
19,933	14,858	مصاريف زيوت
3,668	1,943	مصاريف سيارات
479	486	خدمات حاويات وبواخر
4,239	2,854	مصاريف غسيل وتبخير
3,996	3,841	مصاريف تتبع حركة السيارات
60	0	مصاريف رسوم وزن محوري
<u>1,135,038</u>	<u>1,187,791</u>	المجموع

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

١١ - التصنيف القطاعي

لشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017				
البيان	النشاط الرئيسي	اخرى	إستثمارات	الاجمالي
	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
كما في 30 حزيران 2017 (مراجعة)				
الموجودات	9,790,395	249,188	-	10,039,583
المطلوبات	348,715	-	-	348,715
لشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2017				
الإيرادات	2,820,817	10,484	-	2,831,301
المصاريف الرأسمالية	30,211	-	-	30,211
الاستهلاكات	359,769	-	-	359,769

2016				
البيان	النشاط الرئيسي	اخرى	إستثمارات	الاجمالي
	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016 (مدققة)				
الموجودات	9,609,508	1,651,482	-	11,260,990
المطلوبات	467,446	-	-	467,446
لشهور الستة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2016				
الإيرادات	2,789,926	1,765	-	2,791,691
المصاريف الرأسمالية	62,092	-	-	62,092
الاستهلاكات	358,931	-	-	358,931

شركة المجموعة المتحدة للنقل البري

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة (مراجعة غير مدققة)

12- معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

تمثل الأطراف ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك الرئيسين ، ويتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة .
وفيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ، مكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة :

30 حزيران 2016	30 حزيران 2017	
دينار اردني	دينار اردني	
96,000	96,000	رواتب ومنافع اخرى
13,200	13,680	مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الاجتماعي
109,200	109,680	المجموع

13- ادارة مخاطر راس المال

تتعرض الشركة بشكل عام لمخاطر مالية ومخاطر الائتمان ومخاطر السيولة ومخاطر السوق ، وبوجه عام فان اهداف وسياسات الشركة في ادارة المخاطر المالية التي تتعرض لها القوائم المالية مماثلة لما هو مفصّل عنه في القوائم المالية للشركة كما في 31 كانون الاول 2016 .

14- الاحداث اللاحقة

لا توجد احداث لاحقة لتاريخ القوائم المالية تؤثر جوهرياً على المركز المالي لها .

United Group For Land Transport Co. L.L.C
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

The Interim condensed financial statements And the Review Report
as of June 30, 2017
(Reviewed Not audited)

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	1
The condensed interim Statement of financial position as of June 30,2017	2
The condensed interim Statement of comprehensive Income for the six monthes ended at June 30,2017	3
The condensed interim Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity for the six monthes ended at June 30,2017	4
The condensed interim Statement of Cash Flows for the six monthes ended at June 30,2017	5
Notes to the condensed Interim Financial Statements	6_12



Report on the review of the condensed interim financial statements

660 17 02

To the Board of Directors of
United Group For Land Transport Co (P.S.C)
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of **United Group For Land Transport Co (P.S.C)** comprising of condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017, and the related condensed interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in owners' equity and cash flows for six months ended 30 June 2017 and the related explanatory notes.

The management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with *IAS 34 –interim Financial Reporting*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 2410 "Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of the condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with international Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

Other matters:

Condensed interim financial statements were prepared for Instructions for listing the securities in the Amman Stock Exchange & for management's purposes.

Ibrahim Abbasi & Co.

Nabil Moh'd Obeidat

License No. 877

Amman in

9 July 2017

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
The condensed interim Statement of financial position as of June 30 , 2017

(Reviewed Not audited)

		30-June	31-December
	Note	2017	2016
		JD	JD
		(Reviewed)	(audited)
<u>Assets</u>			
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Properties , trucks & equipment - Net	6	8,686,635	9,021,192
Total Non-current assets		8,686,635	9,021,192
<u>Current Assets</u>			
Cash on hand and at the bank		249,188	1,651,482
Account receivables - Net		939,501	462,416
Spare parts inventory - Net		80,990	50,756
Other debit balances		83,269	75,144
Total Current Assets		1,352,948	2,239,798
Total Assets		10,039,583	11,260,990
<u>Liabilities and Owners' Equity</u>			
<u>Owners' Equity</u>			
Paid up Capital		6,600,000	6,600,000
Statutory reserve		1,427,576	1,427,576
Retained Earning at the end of the Period / year	7	784,694	2,765,968
Profit for the period		878,598	-
Total Owners' equity		9,690,868	10,793,544
<u>Current Liabilities</u>			
Other credit balances		129,065	83,842
Income tax Provision	8	219,650	383,604
Total Current Liabilities		348,715	467,446
Total Liabilities and Owners' Equity		10,039,583	11,260,990

United Group For Land Transport Co. L.L.C
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

The condensed Interim Statement of comprehensive Income for the six monthes ended at June 30,2017(Reviwed Not audited)

	For the six months ended June 30		For the three months ended June 30	
	<u>Note</u> 2017	2016	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenue	2,820,817	2,789,926	1,664,430	1,655,780
Operation expenses	(1,549,208)	(1,505,325)	(879,497)	(856,612)
Gross Profit	1,271,609	1,284,601	784,933	799,168
General & administrative expenses	(161,338)	(176,333)	(89,849)	(65,571)
Depreciations	(22,507)	(20,336)	(11,703)	(9,820)
Other revenues	10,484	1,765	5,600	1,765
Profit for the Period before income tax	1,098,248	1,089,697	688,981	725,542
Income tax	(219,650)	(217,940)	(137,796)	(145,108)
Profit for the period	878,598	871,757	551,185	580,434
Total comprehensive income	878,598	871,757	551,185	580,434
basic and diluted earining per share	9	JD / Share	JD / Share	JD / Share
	0.133	0.132	0.084	0.088

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement .

United Group For Land Transport Co. L.L.C
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

The Condensed interim Statement of Change in Owner's Equity for the six months ended at June 30,2017 (Reviewed not audited)

	Paid up Capital	Statutory reserve	Profit for the period	Retained earnings at year end	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance as of January 1,2017 (audited)	6,600,000	1,427,576	-	2,765,968	10,793,544
Modifications of previous years	-	-	-	(1,274)	(1,274)
Adjusted opening balance	6,600,000	1,427,576	-	2,764,694	10,792,270
Period incom after income tax	-	-	878,598	-	878,598
Total comprehensive income	-	-	878,598	-	878,598
Dividends distributed (Note 7)	-	-	-	(1,980,000)	(1,980,000)
Balance as of June 30,2017 (Reviewed)	6,600,000	1,427,576	878,598	784,694	9,690,868
Balance as of January 1,2016 (audited)	6,600,000	1,186,074	-	2,392,767	10,178,841
Modifications of previous years	-	-	-	(8,702)	(8,702)
Adjusted opening balance	6,600,000	1,186,074	-	2,384,065	10,170,139
Period incom after income tax	-	-	871,758	-	871,758
Total comprehensive income	-	-	871,758	-	871,758
Dividends distributed	-	-	-	(1,320,000)	(1,320,000)
Balance as of June 30,2016(Reviewed)	6,600,000	1,186,074	871,758	1,064,065	9,721,897

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

the condensed interim Statement of cashflow for the six monthes ended at June 30,2017

(Reviewed Not audited)

	Note	30-Jun-2017	30-Jun-2016
		JD	JD
		(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
<u>Cash Flow From Operating Activities</u>			
Profit Period before income tax		1,098,248	1,089,697
Depreciation		359,769	358,931
Modifications of previous years		(1,274)	(8,702)
Profit on sale of property and equipment		(5,500)	-
Operating profit before changes in working capital		<u>1,451,243</u>	<u>1,439,926</u>
<u>(Increase) decrease in current assets</u>			
Accounts receivable		(477,085)	(14,617)
Spare parts inventory		(30,234)	(8,186)
Other receivables		(8,125)	(17,717)
<u>Increase (decrease) in current liabilities</u>			
Other payables		45,223	100,927
Net Cash provided from Operating Activities before paid tax		<u>981,022</u>	<u>1,500,333</u>
paid income tax	8	<u>(383,604)</u>	<u>(281,783)</u>
Net Cash provided from Operating Activities after paid tax		<u>597,418</u>	<u>1,218,550</u>
<u>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</u>			
collection from sale properties & equipment		10,500	7,800
Purchase properties & equipment		(30,211)	(62,092)
Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities		<u>(19,711)</u>	<u>(54,292)</u>
<u>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</u>			
Loans		-	(370,929)
Cash Dividends	7	(1,980,000)	(1,320,000)
Net Cash (used in)Financing Activities		<u>(1,980,000)</u>	<u>(1,690,929)</u>
Net (Decrease) in Cash and cash equivalent		<u>(1,402,294)</u>	<u>(526,671)</u>
Cash on hand and at banks at beginning of period		1,651,482	659,930
Cash on hand and at banks at ended period		<u>249,188</u>	<u>133,259</u>

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the condensed interim Financial Statements (Reviewed Not audited)

1- Company's Registration and Objectives

- United Group For Land Transport Co. (P.S.C) was established by virtue of the temporary Companies Law No (1) of 1995 and was registered in the public shareholding companies record at the Ministry of Industry and Trade in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan under number (4223) on December 23, 1995

At the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting on 14 December 2005, it was decided to transfer the company from a limited liability company to a public joint stock company. The legal procedures were completed by the Ministry of Industry and Trade on August 15, 2006. The company was registered in the Public Shareholding Companies Register under No. 414 on September 5, 2006 at the same previous objectives.

At its extraordinary meeting held on April 2012, the General Assembly decided to reduce the company's Capital to 6,600,000 JD instead of JD 8,000,000. The legal proceedings were completed by the Ministry of Industry and Trade on MAY 17, 2012.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors' Meeting No. 6 dated 9 July 2017.

2- Basics of preparing interim condensed financial statements

General

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance to the IAS 34 (Interim Financial informations).

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance to the historical cost basis except for the financial assets at the fair value through the other comprehensive income statement which carried at fair value at the date of the financial statements.

The financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars (JD) which is the financial currency of the company.

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements do not include all required informations and notes at the annual financial statements which prepared in accordance to the international financial reporting standard and should be read with the annual report as of December 31, 2016. The businesses results for the six months ended at June 30, 2017 do not necessarily represent an indicator for the expected results for the year ended at December 31, 2017.

NO provision has been made for the profit for the six months ended at June 30, 2017 which is made at the end of the financial year.

3- Use of estimates

The preparation of the interim condensed financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions and particularly, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future change in such provisions.

The estimates are based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and that actual results may differ from estimates due to future changes in the conditions of those provisions.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the management. Adjustments in accounting estimates are accounted for and recognized for the period in which they are adjusted and future periods that may affect the

4- Significant Accounting Policies

The preparation of interim condensed financial information as at 30 June 2017 in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of significant and specific accounting estimates and requires management to use its own estimates in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Significant estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements have been disclosed.

The preparation of the interim condensed financial statements in accordance with the accounting policies applied in the latest annual financial statements issued for the year ended 31 December 2016.

5- Comparative

Some of comparative figures have reclassified – when needed – to confirm with current year's figures.

6- Properties, plant & equipment - Net

This item consists of :

	Lands	Vehicles	Buldings	Hanagers	Electrical and office equipment	Tools	Decorations and exterior fittings	Furniture	Total
<u>Cost</u>									
Cost as in the January 1, 2017	2,798,006	8,199,581	1,303,592	100,000	34,416	22,296	35,700	22,984	12,516,575
Additions	-	20,412	1,200	-	650	7,949	-	-	30,211
Deletions	-	(6,818)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,818)
Cost as in the June 30, 2017	2,798,006	8,213,175	1,304,792	100,000	35,066	30,245	35,700	22,984	12,539,968
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>									
balance as of january 1, 2017	-	3,163,761	181,074	76,667	24,214	14,122	12,853	22,691	3,495,382
Additions	-	337,263	13,308	5,000	2,047	988	1,145	18	359,769
Deletions	-	(1,818)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,818)
balance as of June 30, 2017	-	3,499,206	194,382	81,667	26,261	15,110	13,998	22,709	3,853,333
Net book value as of June 30, 2017 (reviewed)	2,798,006	4,713,969	1,110,410	18,333	8,805	15,135	21,702	275	8,686,635
Net book value as of December 31, 2016 (audited)	2,798,006	5,035,820	1,122,517	23,333	10,202	8,174	22,847	293	9,021,192

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the condensed interim Financial Statements (Reviewed Not audited)

7- Retained Earning at the end of the Period / year

According to the company general assembly which was held on March 8, 2017, it was decided to distribute 30% as cash dividends amount to JD (1,980,000).

This item consists of the following:

	30-June 2017	31-December 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(audited)
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,765,968	2,392,768
Modifications of previous years	(1,274)	3,288
Adjusted opening balance	2,764,694	2,396,056
Profit after tax	-	1,931,414
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	(241,502)
Dividends paid	(1,980,000)	(1,320,000)
Balance at end of year	784,694	2,765,968

8- Income tax provision

The self-assessments for the years 2013 and 2014 were accepted within the tax sample The Company has already filed the required disclosure report in the tax department for 2015, 2016, The Department did not set a date for the discussion so far

The movement in the income tax as follows:

	30-June 2017	31-December 2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	383,604	274,430
payments	(383,604)	(274,430)
Period / year income tax	219,650	483,604
Paid in advance for income tax	-	(100,000)
Balance at end of period / year	219,650	383,604

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the condensed interim Financial Statements (Reviewed Not audited)

9- Basic and diluted earningig per share

This item consists of :

	<u>30-Jun-2017</u>	<u>30-Jun-2016</u>
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Profit of the period after tax	878,598	871,758
Weighted average shares (share)	<u>6,600,000</u>	<u>6,600,000</u>
Basic and diluted earningig per share	<u>0.133</u>	<u>0.132</u>

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the condensed interim Financial Statements (Reviewed Not audited)

10- Operating expenses

This item consists of :

	30-Jun-2017	30-Jun-2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Staff cost	303,459	310,303
Cost of vehicles *	1,187,791	1,135,038
Insurance of movable goods	5,441	5,624
Transfer fees with others	21,377	19,540
Consumables	6,304	5,040
Arranging entry trucks	12,585	13,721
Transfer fees	1,665	2,866
Others	50	50
Stamp expenses	4,638	4,802
Charges for weighing fees	3,092	4,497
Fee guarantees expenses	2,462	2,928
General Safety Expenses	305	705
The expenses of the coalition - Shidya	39	211
Total	1,549,208	1,505,325

Cost of vehicles *

	30-Jun-2017	30-Jun-2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Depreciation	337,262	338,595
fuel	553,197	467,208
Maintenance and repairs	138,703	114,168
cars Insurance	53,194	68,286
tires	61,425	94,804
license	20,028	19,602
Oil expenses	14,858	19,933
Car expenses	1,943	3,668
Services of containers and ships	486	479
Washing and steaming expenses	2,854	4,239
Vehicle Tracking Expenses	3,841	3,996
Charges of axial weight	-	60
Total	1,187,791	1,135,038

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to The Condensed Interim Financial Statements - Reviewd Not Audited

11- Segment Information

	For the six Monthes ended at June 30,2017			
	The main activity	others	shares	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
As on June 30, 2017 (Reviewed)				
Assets	9,790,395	249,188	-	10,039,583
Liabilities	348,715	-	-	348,715

For the six Monthes ended at June 30,2017 (Reviewed)

Revenue	2,820,817	10,484	-	2,831,301
Capital expenditure	30,211	-	-	30,211
Depreciation	359,769	-	-	359,769

	2016			
	The main activity	others	shares	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
As on December 31,2016 (Audited)				
Assets	9,609,508	1,651,482	-	11,260,990
Liabilities	467,446	-	-	467,446

For the six Monthes ended at June 30,2016 (Reviewed)

Revenue	2,789,926	1,765	-	2,791,691
Capital expenditure	62,092	-	-	62,092
Depreciation	358,931	-	-	358,931

United Group For Land Transport Co
Public Shareholding Co., Ltd.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the condensed interim Financial Statements (Reviewed Not audited)

12 Related Party Transactions

Related parties include Key shareholders , Key management personnel , Key managers , associates and subsidiaries and controlled companies . The company's management has approved the pricing policies and terms of transactions With related parties .

Salaries and bonus of the management

The following is a summary of the benefits of management of the company

	30-Jun-2017	30-Jun-2016
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Salaries and bonus	96,000	96,000
Company's contribution to social security	13,680	13,200
Total	109,680	109,200

13- Risk management

The company follows various risk management financial policies within a specific strategy. The company manages risk control and control and optimizes the strategic distribution of both financial assets and financial liabilities. Risks include interest rates, credit risk, foreign currency risk.

The risks were disclosed in the Company's financial statements as of December 31, 2016

14- Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events may have material affects to financial position .